Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Trolley Repairs Services for METRA
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council approve payment to Cummins South, Inc (Atlanta, GA), in the amount of \$25,047.24, for repair services required for Trolley 94.

The vehicle was already at Cummins South for a worn-out cylinder. While conducting the repair, it was determined the bus had reached its midlife cycle, which required an in-frame overhaul with turbo injectors.

Cummins South was selected by METRA to perform the repairs because the vendor is the manufacturer of the engine. Consequently, the vendor is considered the Only Known Source, per Section 3-114 of the Procurement Ordinance.

Funds are budgeted in the FY21 Budget: Transportation Fund – Transportation – FTA - Metra FTA – Vehicle Operation and Maintenance; 0751 – 610 – 2400 – MFTA – 6516 (FTA 80% and City 20%).

A RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT TO CUMMINS SOUTH, INC (ATLANTA, GA), IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25,047.24, FOR REPAIR SERVICES REQUIRED FOR TROLLEY 94.

WHEREAS, the vehicle was already at Cummins South for a worn-out cylinder. While conducting the repair, it was determined the bus had reached its midlife cycle, which required an in-frame overhaul with turbo injectors; and,

WHEREAS, Cummins South was selected by METRA to perform the repairs because the vendor is the manufacturer of the engine. Consequently, the vendor is considered the Only Known Source, per Section 3-114 of the Procurement Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to make payment to Cummins South, Inc (Atlanta, GA), in the amount of \$25,047.24, for repair services required for Trolley 94. Funds are budgeted in the FY21 Budget: Transportation Fund – Transportation – FTA - Metra FTA – Vehicle Operation and Maintenance; 0751 - 610 - 2400 - MFTA - 6516 (FTA 80% and City 20%).

day of	ing of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the, 2021 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative
vote of members of said	Council.
Councilor Allen voting	
Councilor Barnes voting	·
Councilor Crabb voting	
Councilor Davis voting	·
Councilor Garrett voting	·
Councilor House voting	·
Councilor Huff voting	·
Councilor Thomas voting	·
Councilor Tucker voting	·
Councilor Woodson voting	<u> </u>
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council	B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor